

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.<sup>\$\$</sup>

. 9

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1859.

Nemcaas point in the county of Washington; said amount to be CHAP. 235. paid when said fence is completed.

[Approved March 14, 1859.]

#### Chapter 235.

Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Dunlap.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Ebenezer Dunlap of Topsham, six dollars per month during the lap, in favor of. pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state, and that the pension of six dollars per month, instead of the sum now paid him, commence on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Ebenezer Dun-

[Approved March 19, 1859.]

#### Chapter 236.

Resolve in favor of John Allen and J. Augustus Allen.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to John Allen, three lots of land adjoining the lot on which said Allen resides in township G, range two in the county of Aroostook; provided, that before any conveyance is made said Allen shall pay in cash for said lots at the rate of one dollar per acre. Also to convey to J. Augustus Allen lot number three in section number twenty-eight in said township G, range two; provided, that before the conveyance is made said Allen shall pay in cash for said lot at the rate of one dollar per acre.

[Approved March 19, 1859.]

#### Chapter 237.

#### Resolve in favor of Justus Grey.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Justus Justus Grey, in Grey, lots numbered two and three in section thirty-four, lots num- favor of. bered four and six in section thirty-three in township G, range two in the county of Aroostook; said lots containing three hundred fourteen four one-hundredth acres; in consideration of mills built

John and J. Augustus Al-len, in favor of. BAKER WESTON AND AMBROSE ARNOLD .- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

2

Снар. 238.

by said Grey for the use of settlers in said G, and township H, range two.

[Approved March 19, 1859.]

#### Chapter 238.

Resolve in favor of Baker Weston and Ambrose Arnold.

**Resolved**, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Baker Weston, the sum of twenty dollars and ten cents; and to Ambrose Arnold the sum of two dollars and ten cents, being the amount due them for services as messengers to the board of agriculture at its late session.

[Approved March 19, 1859.]

#### Chapter 239.

Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury under the direction of the governor and council, to such persons as they may direct, three hundred dollars, to be expended by the supervisor of public schools of the town of Oldtown; and one hundred dollars to be expended by the superintending school committee of Lincoln, for the purpose of maintaining among the Penobscot Indians a school or schools for their education; and said committee are required on or before the first day of January next, to make full return of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the length of the schools, by whom kept, the average number in attendance, and such other facts as they may deem for the interest of education among said Indians, or which the governor and council may require.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

#### Chapter 240.

Resolve regulating the leasing of shores of islands belonging to Penobseot Indians.

Penobscot Indians, shores of islands of, regulating the leasing of. *Resolved*, That when the agent of the Penobscot Indians shall hereafter lease any of the shores of any of the islands belonging to the said tribe, lying in the Penobscot river, he shall give public

Baker Weston and Ambrose Arnold, in fayor of.

Penobscot Indians, to pro-

mote the education of.